This amendment is applicable to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 and confirms the inappropriateness of certain depreciation
and amortisation methods.

The following accounting standard was neither adopted by the European Union nor effective for the six months ended 30 September 2014:

• IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’
This standard introduces new requirements with respect to classification and measurement of financial instruments. IFRS 9 is subject to EU
endorsement, the timing of which is uncertain. The standard is currently expected to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after
1 January 2018. The Group is monitoring developments and considering the associated impact.

The Group has applied IFRIC 21 in these interim statements. The implementation constitutes a change in accounting policy and is therefore
retrospectively applied. The table below details the restatement of prior period comparatives:

 Previously published
30 Sep 13

 IFRIC 21 adjustment
 30 Sep 13

 Restated
30 Sep 13

£m £m £m

Income Statement

Provisions for liabilities  (1.4)  (2.4)  (3.8)

Loss before tax  (5.2)  (2.4)  (7.6)

Loss for the financial period (3.6) (1.9) (5.5)

Statement of Financial Position

Deferred tax assets  26.8  (0.2)  26.6

Total assets  5,955.0  (0.2)  5,954.8

Provisions for liabilities  3.8  (1.1)  2.7

Total liabilities  5,464.4  (1.1)  5,463.3

Profit participating deferred shares  172.8  0.2  173.0

General reserves  233.4  0.7  234.1

Total equity attributable to members  490.6  0.9  491.5

Total liabilities and equity 5,955.0 (0.2) 5,954.8

Statement of Cash Flows

Loss on ordinary activities before tax from continuing activities  (5.2)  (2.4)  (7.6)

Movement in provisions for liabilities (3.0) 2.4 (0.6)

13

Notes to condensed consolidated half‑yearly financial information
for the six months ended 30 September 2014
4. Business segments
Operating segments are reported in accordance with the internal reporting provided to the Group Board (the chief operating decision maker),
which is responsible for allocating resources to the reportable segments and assessing their performance.

The Group has three main business segments: